

NO. 12-142

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MUTUAL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

KAREN L. BARTLETT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AND PUBLIC JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Mary Alice McLarty
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th St. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500
AAJ President

Andre M. Mura
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th St. NW, Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2860
andre.mura@cclfirm.com
*Attorney for American
Association for Justice*

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

Arthur Bryant
Leslie Brueckner
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12th St., Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 622-8150

Claire Prestel
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1825 K St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 797-8600

Attorneys for Public Justice, P.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO
DEPRIVE PERSONS INJURED BY
UNREASONABLY DANGEROUS DRUGS OF
LONG AVAILABLE COMPENSATION..... 6

A. Even a State-Law Prohibition Against
the Sale of a Particular, Unreasonably
Dangerous Drug Would Not Pose an
Impossibility Conflict with Federal Law
When Federal Law Does Not Require
Drug Manufacturers to Sell Drug
Products..... 6

B. Design-Defect Claims Based on
Significant New Evidence That a Drug
Is Unreasonably Dangerous
Complement the Purposes and
Objectives of the FDCA..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, NA v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	6, 7
<i>Bartlett v. Mutual Pharmaceutical Co., Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-358-JL, 2010 WL 3092649 (D. N.H. Aug. 2, 2010)	7
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	8, 23
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1068 (2011)	12
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	3
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	6
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	22
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	4
<i>McDarby v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , 949 A.2d 223 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. 2008)	19
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	4, 11
<i>Michigan Cannery & Freezers Ass'n, Inc. v. Agricultural Marketing & Bargaining Board</i> , 467 U.S. 461 (1984)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corporation Commission</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	11
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Tobin v. Astra Pharmaceutical Products, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 528 (6th Cir. 1993)	9, 22
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i>	3
21 U.S.C. § 331	21
21 U.S.C. § 352(j)	13, 21
21 U.S.C. § 356c	4, 8
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98- 417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984)	3
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 (2007)	19

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6)(i)	19
21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e)	19
21 C.F.R. § 314.161	4, 8

Other Authorities

Angell, Marcia, <i>FDA: This Agency Can Be Dangerous</i> , N.Y. Review of Books (Sept. 30, 2010)	16, 17, 18, 19
Berenson, Alex & Harris, Gardiner, <i>Pfizer Says 1999 Trials Revealed Risks With Celebrex</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 1, 2005	19
Carpenter, Daniel, <i>Reputation and Power: Organizational Image and Pharmaceutical Regulation at the FDA</i> (Princeton Univ. Press 2010)	16, 18

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, FastStats: Therapeutic Drug Use.....	21
Conk, George C., <i>Is There A Design Defect In The Restatement (Third) Of Torts: Product Liability?</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 1087 (2000).....	20, 21
FDA Science Board, <i>Report of the Subcommittee on Science and Technology: FDA Science and Mission at Risk</i> (2007).....	16
FDA, Update from the Office of Surveillance and Epidemiology (Dec. 10, 2012).....	19
Frumer, Louis R. & Friedman, Melvin I., <i>Products Liability</i> (2010).....	7
GAO, <i>Drug Safety: Improvement Needed in FDA's Postmarket Decision-making and Oversight Process</i> (GAO-06-402, 2006).....	16
Grady, Denise, <i>FDA Reviews Accusations About Diabetes Drug</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 16, 2000.....	20
Harris, Gardiner & Koli, Eric, <i>Lucrative Drug, Danger Signals and the FDA</i> , N.Y. Times, June 10, 2005.....	19
Institute of Medicine of the National Academies, <i>The Future of Drug Safety, Promoting and Protecting the Health of the Public</i> (2007).....	13, 16
Kessler, David A. & Vladeck, David C., <i>A Critical Examination of the FDA's Efforts To Preempt Failure-To-Warn Claims</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 461 (2008).....	14
Merrill, Richard A., <i>Compensation for Prescription Drug Injuries</i> , 59 Va. L. Rev. 1 (1973)	14

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	9, 22
Sachs, Robert A., <i>Product Liability Reform and Seller Liability: A Proposal For Change</i> , 55 Baylor L. Rev. 1031 (2003)	9
Saul, Stephanie, <i>Pfizer to Settle Claims Over Bextra and Celebrex</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 17, 2008.....	20
Stein, Rob, <i>Controversial painkiller Darvon pulled at FDA's request</i> , Washington Post, Nov. 19, 2010	20
Struve, Catherine T., <i>The FDA and the Tort System: Postmarketing Surveillance, Compensation, and the Role of Litigation</i> , 5 Yale J. Health Pol'y L. & Ethics 587 (2005)	14
